fourth. This implies that new confidence levels are larger according to Table 4-3.

It can be observed that the scale of RMR determination does only marginally affect the
confidence of the characterisation results. Differences could only be observed for the
deepest rock domains. The confidence span of Q, on the other hand, seems to be very
sensitive to the scale of the determination. Besides the effect of scale on the mean values,
the uncertainty spans are significantly increasing when passing from core section lengths of
5 m to lengths of 20 m. This can be explained with the fact that Q contains parameters that
regard the borehole section as a whole (Jn), thus are more sensitive to scaling. Differently,
the ratings of RMR are determined based on singular minimum features observed along
the borehole section that do not change when the length of borehole section is increased.
Among these, the ratings that were estimated based on expert judgement because of lack of
data are also included.

Table 4-2. Confidence on the mean values of RMR and Q for borehole KFM01A and
borehole sections of 5 m.

Competent rock Fractured rock

Lower confidence
on the mean

Upper confidence
on the mean

Lower confidence
on the mean

Upper confidence
on the mean

RMR –3% +1%   –7%   +4%

Q –3% +6% –13% +28%

32

Table 4-3. Confidence on the mean values of RMR and Q for borehole KFM01A and
borehole sections of 20 m.

Competent rock Fractured rock

Lower confidence
on the mean

Upper confidence
on the mean

Lower confidence
on the mean

Upper confidence
on the mean

RMR   –9%   +3% –18% +11%

Q –15% +26% –21% +69%

33

5 Mechanical properties of the rock mass

An estimation of the mechanical properties of the rock mass can be made by using the
empirical relations available in the literature. Among the large amount of relations provided
with RMR and Q, the relations most commonly used in practice and tested against many
case histories were chosen to determine the deformation modulus, uniaxial compressive
strength, cohesion and friction angle of the rock mass /Andersson et al. 2002; Röshoff et al.
2002/. Appendix D presents some more detailed results of the determination of the rock
mass property.